

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2007

Unaudited

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

	June 30, 2007 \$	December 31, 2006 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	28,567,850	26,574,059
Marketable securities (Note 3)	-	777,457
Accounts receivable	13,725,450	11,693,247
Prepaid expenses	654,422	209,271
Plant supplies and inventory	3,826,883	2,526,911
	<u>46,774,605</u>	<u>41,780,945</u>
Investments (Note 9)	10,583,970	1,204,947
Mineral property, plant and equipment - net (Note 4)	85,412,937	83,414,103
Contractual right - net (Note 5)	7,666,647	7,880,319
Other	26,526	23,734
	<u>150,464,685</u>	<u>134,304,048</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12,655,369	13,066,490
El Teniente royalty payable (Note 8)	5,217,591	3,623,917
Due to minority shareholders (Note 6(a))	56,444	42,857
	<u>17,929,404</u>	<u>16,733,264</u>
Other payables	670,855	586,408
Asset retirement obligation	2,426,356	2,346,989
Future income tax	4,994,522	4,270,358
Minority interest (Note 6(a))	1,000	1,000
	<u>26,022,137</u>	<u>23,938,019</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Capital stock (Note 7)	57,027,036	55,026,997
Value assigned to stock options (Note 7(b))	1,752,576	1,603,180
Retained earnings	64,720,871	53,757,962
Accumulated other comprehensive income (Note 9(a))	942,065	(22,110)
	<u>124,442,548</u>	<u>110,366,029</u>
	<u>150,464,685</u>	<u>134,304,048</u>
Subsequent Event (Note 11)		

Approved by the Board of Directors

"Ruston Goepel"

Director

Director

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2007	2006	2007	2006
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	32,011,648	26,017,098	50,182,831	42,369,839
Other revenue	-	1,465,851	-	2,150,853
Total revenue	32,011,648	27,482,949	50,182,831	44,520,692
Costs				
Production costs	13,295,084	8,146,369	20,833,324	15,393,226
El Teniente royalty (Note 8)	5,291,091	3,464,237	8,182,929	6,071,699
Depreciation and amortization	791,439	429,432	1,367,173	826,642
Administration	334,735	309,964	627,456	643,623
Transportation	281,015	182,273	472,913	387,312
Stock-based compensation (Note 7(b))	59,674	55,639	114,369	109,015
Asset retirement accretion cost	39,684	37,088	79,368	74,175
Cost of sales	20,092,722	12,625,002	31,677,532	23,505,692
	11,918,926	14,857,947	18,505,299	21,015,000
Other expenses				
Stock-based compensation (Note 7(b))	292,375	156,585	587,671	306,807
Salaries, management and professional fees	239,936	252,996	484,031	630,107
Office and general expenses	177,484	95,769	400,707	220,532
Shareholder information	73,512	35,860	89,734	60,633
Transfer agent and filing fees	26,725	23,419	86,947	85,781
Insurance expense	9,241	13,447	17,814	26,513
Interest expense	6,491	76,158	8,110	122,822
	825,764	654,234	1,675,014	1,453,195
Earnings before the undernoted items	11,093,162	14,203,713	16,830,285	19,561,805
Gain on fair value adjustments to financial instruments	269,676	-	711,591	-
Interest income	371,366	164,691	646,495	271,783
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	740,369	504,089	970,966	461,982
Other income	28,159	36,113	66,781	46,898
Investment loss (Note 9(b))	(38,413)	-	(200,314)	-
Earnings before taxes & minority interest	12,464,319	14,908,606	19,025,804	20,342,468
Income tax expense, net of tax recoveries	1,967,709	2,343,065	2,862,964	3,042,579
Earnings before minority interest	10,496,610	12,565,541	16,162,840	17,299,889
Minority interest (Note 6(a))	163,923	120,933	278,871	248,513
Net earnings for the period	10,332,687	12,444,608	15,883,969	17,051,376
Other comprehensive income	964,175	-	964,175	-
Comprehensive income	11,296,862	12,444,608	16,848,144	17,051,376
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic	94,530,409	94,141,506	94,049,073	91,038,770
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, diluted	96,057,855	96,843,506	95,576,519	94,141,506
Earnings per share				
Basic	0.11	0.13	0.17	0.19
Diluted	0.11	0.13	0.17	0.18

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2007	2006	2007	2006
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities				
Net earnings for the period	10,332,687	12,444,608	15,883,969	17,051,376
Items not affecting cash -				
Gain on fair value adjustments to financial instruments	(269,676)	-	(711,591)	-
Depreciation and amortization	791,439	429,432	1,367,173	826,642
Stock-based compensation	352,049	212,224	702,040	415,822
Asset retirement accretion cost	39,684	37,088	79,368	74,175
Unrealized foreign exchange gains	(105,332)	-	(119,669)	-
Future income tax asset	437,998	75,901	724,164	(203,815)
Amortization of future income tax asset	16,137	16,795	31,045	34,478
Other receivables	(3,466)	(2,304)	(2,792)	1,779
Investment loss	38,413	-	200,314	-
	11,629,933	13,213,744	18,154,021	18,200,457
Changes in non-cash working capital				
Accounts receivable	(2,738,875)	(4,693,983)	(2,032,203)	(4,992,822)
Prepaid expenses	(14,142)	151,905	(445,151)	(260,719)
Plant, supplies and inventory	(624,391)	81,137	(1,299,972)	68,075
Accounts payable	1,847,973	1,092,963	3,622,647	897,388
Due to related parties	26,318	(1,455)	13,587	(14,088)
El Teniente royalty payable	2,267,596	472,399	1,593,674	277,128
Note and interest payable	-	46,728	-	92,942
Other payables	15,365	(15,525)	84,447	46,129
Net cash provided by operating activities	12,409,777	10,347,913	19,691,050	14,314,490
Cash flows from investing activities				
Purchase of mineral property, plant and equipment	(1,688,749)	(5,818,880)	(7,217,147)	(12,616,929)
Proceeds from the sale of marketable securities	1,941,092	-	1,941,092	-
Purchase of investments	(8,581,681)	(1,018,974)	(8,581,681)	(11,326,020)
Net cash used in investing activities	(8,329,338)	(6,837,854)	(13,857,736)	(23,942,949)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Issuance of shares for cash – net of issue costs	1,026,767	(54,303)	1,447,395	15,479,972
Payment of dividends	(5,286,918)	(3,630,307)	(5,286,918)	(3,630,307)
Proceeds from bank for short-term debt	-	3,707,558	-	3,707,558
Purchase of share capital for cancellation	-	(120,872)	-	(120,872)
Net cash provided by financing activities	(4,260,151)	(97,924)	(3,839,523)	15,436,351
Increase in cash and cash equivalents due to exchange rate changes	4,426	98,791	-	202,808
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(175,286)	3,510,926	1,993,791	6,010,700
Cash and cash equivalents – Start of period	28,743,136	15,453,290	26,574,059	12,953,516
Cash and cash equivalents – End of period	28,567,850	18,964,216	28,567,850	18,964,216
Supplemental cash flow information				
Cash paid for interest	3,066	29,320	7,848	29,769
Cash paid for income tax	1,556,589	3,345,825	3,298,493	3,345,825
Change in accounts payable related to the acquisition of mineral property, plant and equipment	247,945	-	4,033,768	-

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

	Common shares		Retained Earnings	Value assigned to stock options	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Shareholders' equity
	No. of shares	Amount				
		(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
Balance – Dec. 31, 2005	86,225,844	39,451,043	22,642,726	1,219,194	(22,110)	63,290,853
Issue of shares						
Brokered placement	7,000,000	14,554,274	-	-	-	14,554,274
Exercise of stock options	930,000	925,698	-	-	-	925,698
Shares repurchased	(712,600)	(412,199)	(719,244)	-	-	(1,131,443)
Options granted	-	-	-	892,167	-	892,167
Transfer of value on exercise of stock options	-	508,181	-	(508,181)	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	(7,449,203)	-	-	(7,449,203)
Net earnings for the year	-	-	39,283,683	-	-	39,283,683
Balance – Dec. 31, 2006 as previously reported	93,443,244	55,026,997	53,757,962	1,603,180	(22,110)	110,366,029
Adoption of financial instruments standards (Note 2)	-	-	365,858	-	-	365,858
Issue of shares						
Exercise of stock options	1,089,500	1,447,395	-	-	-	1,447,395
Options granted	-	-	-	702,040	-	702,040
Transfer of value on exercise of stock options	-	552,644	-	(552,644)	-	-
Unrealized gains on available for sale instruments (negligible tax effect) (Note 9)	-	-	-	-	964,175	964,175
Dividends paid	-	-	(5,286,918)	-	-	(5,286,918)
Net earnings for the period	-	-	15,883,969	-	-	15,883,969
Balance – June 30, 2007	94,532,744	57,027,036	64,720,871	1,752,576	942,065	124,442,548

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

1 Significant accounting policies

The financial statements of Amerigo Resources Ltd. (“Amerigo”) together with its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”) have been prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for interim financial statements and therefore do not include all of the information and notes required for annual financial statements. These statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the most recent annual financial statements, except as described in Note 2. Accordingly, they should be read in conjunction with Amerigo’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006.

2 Adoption of new accounting standards

Accounting Changes

Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the revised CICA Section 1506 “Accounting Changes”, which requires that (a) a voluntary change in accounting principles can be made if, and only if, the changes result in more reliable and relevant information, (b) changes in accounting policies are accompanied with disclosures of prior period amounts and justification for the change, and (c) for changes in estimates, the nature and amount of the change should be disclosed. The Company has not made any voluntary change in accounting principles since the adoption of the revised standard.

Financial Instruments

Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the new accounting standards and related amendments to other standards on financial instruments issued by the CICA. Prior periods have not been restated.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement (Section 3855): The standard prescribes when a financial asset, financial liability and non-financial derivative is to be recognized on the Balance Sheet and whether fair value or cost-based measures should be used to measure the recorded amounts. It also specifies how financial instruments gains or losses should be presented. Effective January 1, 2007, the Company’s marketable securities were classified as “held for trading” and recorded at fair value on the Balance Sheet. Fair value is determined directly by reference to published price quotations in the active market where the securities are traded. Changes in the fair value of these instruments are reflected in income and included in shareholders’ equity on the Balance Sheet. The Company also determined that it has no derivatives, including embedded derivatives.

Hedges (Section 3865): The standard is applicable when a company chooses to designate a hedging relationship for accounting purposes. It builds on the existing Accounting Guideline 13 (acG-13) “Hedging Relationships” and Section 1650 “Foreign Currency Translation”, by specifying how hedge accounting is applied and what disclosures are necessary when it is applied. At March 31, 2007, the Company had no hedging relationships.

Comprehensive Income (Section 1530): The standard requires the presentation of comprehensive income and its components. Comprehensive income includes both net earnings and other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income includes holding gains and losses on available for sale investments, gains and losses on certain derivative instruments and foreign currency gains and losses related to self-sustaining operations, all of which are not included in the calculation of net earnings until realized. Comprehensive income is being

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

disclosed as a component in the Company's Statement of Shareholders' Equity.

As at January 1, 2007, the effect on the Company's Balance Sheet of adopting these standards is summarized below. As prescribed by these standards, prior periods have not been restated.

	January 1, 2007		
	As reported	Adjusted on adoption of Financial Instruments standards	Restated opening balances in 2007
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	26,574,059		26,574,059
Marketable securities	777,457	365,858 ¹	1,143,315
Accounts receivable	11,693,247		11,693,247
Prepaid expenses	209,271		209,271
Plant supplies and inventory	2,526,911		2,526,911
	<u>41,780,945</u>		<u>42,146,803</u>
Investment in Nikos Explorations	1,204,947		1,204,947
Mineral property, plant and equipment	83,414,103		83,414,103
Contractual right	7,880,319		7,880,319
Other	23,734		23,734
	<u>134,304,048</u>		<u>134,669,906</u>
Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	13,066,490		13,066,490
El Teniente royalty payable	3,623,917		3,623,917
Due to minority shareholders	42,857		42,857
	<u>16,733,264</u>		<u>16,733,264</u>
Other payables	586,408		586,408
Asset retirement obligation	2,346,989		2,346,989
Future income tax	4,270,358		4,270,358
Minority interest	1,000		1,000
	<u>23,938,019</u>		<u>23,938,019</u>
Shareholders' Equity			
Capital stock	55,026,997		55,026,997
Value assigned to stock options	1,603,180		1,603,180
Retained earnings	53,757,962	365,858 ¹	54,123,820
Cumulative translation adjustment	(22,110)		(22,110)
	<u>110,366,029</u>		<u>110,731,887</u>
	<u>134,304,048</u>		<u>134,669,906</u>

¹ Investments in marketable securities previously accounted for at cost are designated as "held for trading" and are measured at fair market value.

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3 Marketable securities

In May 2007, Amerigo sold for proceeds of \$1,941,092 its portfolio of marketable securities, represented by common shares of an issuer listed on the TSX. On adoption of new accounting standards on January 1, 2007 (Note 2), these securities were reported at fair market value rather than at cost. At the time of adoption of the standards, the Company recorded an increase in the balance of marketable securities and retained earnings of \$365,858. Subsequent gains from changes in fair value of \$711,591 were included in income, as the securities had been designated as “held for trading”.

4 Mineral property, plant and equipment

	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
	\$	\$
Plant and infrastructure	48,824,171	46,848,139
Machinery and equipment and other assets	41,389,651	40,182,303
	<u>90,213,822</u>	<u>87,030,442</u>
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(4,800,885)	(3,616,339)
	<u>85,412,937</u>	<u>83,414,103</u>

5 Contractual right

At the time of the acquisition of MVC, Amerigo assigned the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the tangible assets acquired to the MVC and Codelco contract for the processing of tailings from the El Teniente mine. The initial value of this contractual right was determined to be \$8,029,185. A future income tax liability of \$1,364,961 was recorded in connection with the contractual right, resulting in an increase in its value to \$9,394,146. The contractual right and the associated future income tax liability are amortized using the units of production method.

	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
	\$	\$
Contractual right	9,394,146	9,394,146
Accumulated amortization	(1,727,499)	(1,513,827)
	<u>7,666,647</u>	<u>7,880,319</u>

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

6 Related party transactions

a) Minority Interest

Amerigo holds its interest in MVC through its subsidiary Amerigo International Holdings Corp. ("Amerigo International"). Amerigo International is controlled by Amerigo and is a wholly-owned subsidiary, except for certain outstanding Class A shares which are shown on Amerigo's Balance Sheet as Minority Interest at their book value of \$1,000. The Class A shares are owned indirectly by a director and associates of two of the directors of Amerigo.

The holders of the Class A shares are not entitled to any dividend or to other participation in the profits of Amerigo International, except for a total royalty dividend calculated as follows:

- \$0.01 for each pound of copper equivalent produced by MVC or any successor entity to MVC if the price of copper is under \$0.80, or
- \$0.015 for each pound of copper equivalent produced by MVC or any successor entity to MVC if the price of copper is \$0.80 or more.

During the six months ended June 30, 2007, royalty dividends totalling \$278,871 were paid or accrued to the Amerigo International Class A shareholders on the basis described above (Six months ended June 30, 2006: \$248,513). Royalty dividends are shown as Minority Interest in the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income. At June 30, 2007, \$56,444 of this amount remained outstanding.

b) Directors fees and remuneration to officers

During the six months ended June 30, 2007 the Company paid or accrued \$317,765 in fees to companies associated with certain directors and officers of Amerigo (Six months ended June 30, 2006: \$422,718). Included in these fees are bonuses of \$43,902 to senior management (Six months ended June 30, 2006: \$210,804). In the same period, Amerigo paid or accrued \$46,163 in directors' fees to independent directors (Six months ended June 30, 2006: \$69,547). Directors' fees and remuneration to officers are categorized as Salaries, Management and Professional Fees in Amerigo's consolidated financial statements. At June 30, 2007, an aggregate amount of \$31,318 was due to directors and officers for directors' fees and reimbursement of expenses in the ordinary course of business.

c) At June 30, 2007 one of Amerigo's officers acted as an officer and another as a director of Nikos Explorations Ltd. ("Nikos"), a company in which Amerigo holds a substantial shareholding.

d) At June 30, 2007 one of Amerigo's directors acted as a director of Candente Resource Ltd. ("Candente"), a company in which Amerigo holds an investment.

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

7 Capital stock

Authorized – Unlimited common shares without par value.

a) Summary of capital stock issued in the period

During the six months ended June 30, 2007, 1,089,500 stock options at exercise prices ranging from Cdn\$1.23 to Cdn\$2.43 per stock option were exercised by employees, officers or directors of the Company, for aggregate proceeds of \$1,447,395.

On March 17, 2006, Amerigo issued 7,000,000 common shares at the price of Cdn\$2.60 per share by way of a bought deal offering under a short form prospectus to raise gross proceeds, before expenses and underwriters' fees, of Cdn\$18,200,000 (\$15,763,020). In connection with the financing, Amerigo incurred share issuance costs of \$1,208,746. The net proceeds from this offering were \$14,554,274.

During the year ended December 31, 2006, Amerigo received \$925,698 from the exercise of 930,000 stock options at exercise prices ranging from Cdn\$0.36 to Cdn\$1.77 per stock option.

Amerigo has in place a normal course issuer bid through the facilities of the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX"), whereby Amerigo is entitled to purchase for cancellation up to 2,612,815 of its common shares during the one-year period ending on November 13, 2007. There were no Amerigo shares purchased and cancelled under the normal course issuer bid in the six months ended June 30, 2007. Amerigo was entitled to purchase for cancellation up to 7,845,154 of its common shares during the one-year period ending on November 13, 2006. During the year ended December 31, 2006, Amerigo purchased and cancelled 712,600 shares at a total cost of \$1,131,443. The premium on the purchase of shares for cancellation amounted to \$719,244 and was applied against Retained Earnings.

b) Stock options

Stock option plan

Amerigo established a stock option plan (the "Plan") on April 2, 2003, which was amended on June 20, 2006 at Amerigo's annual general meeting. Amerigo's Board of Directors (the "Board") administers the Plan, whereby it may from time to time grant options to purchase common shares of Amerigo to directors, officers, key employees and certain other persons who provide services to the Company. In accordance with the current terms and provisions of the Plan, the maximum aggregate number of common shares issuable under the Plan must not exceed 10% of Amerigo's issued and outstanding common shares at the date of any grant and the aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one person under the Plan in any 12-month period must not exceed 5% of Amerigo's outstanding common shares, on a non-diluted basis. The exercise price of an option is determined by the Board and shall be no less than the closing price of Amerigo's common shares on the TSX on the day preceding the date of grant, less the maximum discount permitted by the policies of the TSX, subject to the minimum exercise price per common share permitted by the TSX. Options must be exercised within a five-year period from the date of grant. Vesting periods are determined by the Board.

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

A summary of the Company's stock options at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 and the changes for the periods ending on those dates is presented below:

	Six months ended June 30, 2007		Twelve months ended December 31, 2006	
	Outstanding options	Weighted average exercise price Cdn\$	Outstanding options	Weighted average exercise price Cdn\$
Balance – start of year	2,902,000	2.14	2,297,000	1.39
Granted	1,760,000	2.23	1,535,000	2.67
Forfeited	(207,500)	2.21	-	-
Exercised	<u>(1,089,500)</u>	1.54	<u>(930,000)</u>	1.15
Outstanding	<u>3,365,000</u>	2.38	<u>2,902,000</u>	2.14
Exercisable	<u>2,520,000</u>	2.43	<u>2,802,000</u>	2.13

On February 28, 2007, Amerigo granted stock options to purchase an aggregate of 1,760,000 common shares to directors, officers and employees of the Company, with an exercise price of Cdn\$2.23 per share, expiring on February 28, 2012. The options vest in four equal quarterly instalments, on March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31, 2007; 52,500 options expired prior to vesting. Amerigo recorded stock-based compensation expense of \$657,040 for this grant in the six months ended June 30, 2007, of which \$114,369 was charged to Cost of Sales in respect of the options granted to MVC employees and \$542,671 was charged to Other Expenses..

On August 4, 2006 Amerigo granted stock options to purchase an aggregate of 200,000 common shares to a consultant and an officer of the Company, with an exercise price of Cdn\$2.43 per share, expiring on August 4, 2011. The options vested in four equal quarterly instalments, on September 30, 2006, December 31, 2006, March 31, 2007 and June 30, 2007; 25,000 options expired prior to vesting. For the options that vested in 2006, Amerigo recorded stock-based compensation expense of \$59,074, charged to Other Expenses. For the options that vested in 2007, Amerigo recorded stock-based compensation expense of \$45,000 charged to Other Expenses.

In the six months ended June 30, 2007, 207,500 options at a weighted average price of Cdn\$2.21 expired unexercised.

On February 21, 2006 Amerigo granted stock options to purchase an aggregate of 1,335,000 common shares to directors, officers and employees of the Company, with an exercise price of Cdn\$2.71 per share, expiring on February 21, 2011. The options vested in four equal quarterly instalments, on March 31, September 30, September 30 and December 31, 2006. Amerigo recorded a stock-based compensation expense of \$833,093 for these options, of which \$218,412 was charged to Cost of Sales in respect of the options granted to MVC employees and \$614,681 was charged to Other Expenses.

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

Value assigned to stock options

The Company estimated the fair value of each option grant based on the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	Six months ended June 30, 2007	Year ended December 31, 2006
Expected dividend yield	4.89%	3.35%
Expected stock price volatility	75.66%	33.62%
Risk-free interest rate	4.04%	4.07%
Expected life of options	2.21 years	5 years

The following stock options were outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2007:

Range of exercise prices Cdn\$	Number exercisable	Weighted average remaining contractual life	Weighted average exercise price Cdn\$
1.60 to 2.40	1,150,000	4.11 years	2.13
2.40 to 2.71	1,370,000	3.68 years	2.69
	<u>2,520,000</u>		

c) Dividends

On February 24, 2007 Amerigo declared a semi-annual dividend of Cdn\$0.065 per share that was paid on April 4, 2007 to shareholders of record as of March 27, 2007, for a total of \$5,286,918.

On February 14, 2006 Amerigo declared a semi-annual dividend of Cdn\$0.045 per share that was paid on April 6, 2006 to shareholders of record as of March 31, 2006, for a total of \$3,630,307; on July 31, 2006 Amerigo declared a second semi-annual dividend of Cdn\$0.045 per share that was paid on September 1, 2006 to shareholders of record as of August 18, 2006, for a total of \$3,818,896.

8 El Teniente Royalty

MVC has a contract with Codelco through at least the year 2021 to process the tailings from the El Teniente mine in Chile. MVC pays a royalty to Codelco – El Teniente on copper and molybdenum produced by MVC. The amount of the copper royalty is determined pursuant to a formula that considers both the price of copper and the copper content in the tailings. No royalties are payable if the copper price is below \$0.80 per pound (for copper content in tailings between 0.09% and 0.1499%); if the copper price is between \$0.80 and \$0.95 the

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

royalty varies on a sliding scale from 0 to 10%; if the copper price is between \$0.95 and \$1.30 the royalty is 10%; and if the copper price is \$1.30 or higher, a maximum royalty of 13.5% is payable.

Royalty payments for copper production are calculated using the average LME published price for copper for the month of delivery of the tailings, and invoiced by Codelco - El Teniente on a monthly basis within 30 days of the end of the third month following the month of delivery of the tailings; payment to Codelco - El Teniente is made within 10 days of receipt of invoices. Accordingly, royalties payable to Codelco - El Teniente are classified as current liabilities. Adjustments to the El Teniente royalty are recorded on a monthly basis for changes in copper deliveries during the settlement period.

As agreed with Codelco - El Teniente, as of January 1, 2006 the same royalty described in the preceding paragraphs applies to copper extracted from Colihues, except for amounts calculated using half the volume of tailings extracted from Colihues, at an assumed copper grade of 0.32% and an assumed recovery rate of 40%. For these amounts the royalty to Codelco - El Teniente is calculated on a sliding scale from 3% if the copper price is below \$0.80 per pound to a maximum of 15% if the copper price is at \$1.35 per pound or higher.

MVC also pays to Codelco - El Teniente a royalty of 10% of MVC's net revenue received from the sale of molybdenum concentrates.

9 Investments

	June 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
	\$	\$
Available for sale investment – Candente Resource Corp. common shares	9,579,337	-
Equity instrument – Nikos Explorations Ltd. common shares	1,004,633	1,204,947
	<u>10,583,970</u>	<u>1,204,947</u>

a) Investment in Candente

At various dates during May and June 2007, Amerigo acquired for investment purposes 6.9 million common shares of Candente, an issuer listed on the Toronto, Lima and Frankfurt Stock Exchanges and that is currently developing the Cañariaco copper project in Peru. The investment by Amerigo is just below 10% of Candente's issued and outstanding shares. The aggregate cost of the investment was \$8,581,681. Adjustments to fair market value are required at each balance sheet date; at June 30, 2007 these adjustments totalled \$964,175. Given that the investment was designated as "available for sale", gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are recorded in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income in the Company's Balance Sheet until the investment is sold or management determines that an other than temporary impairment in the value of the investment has occurred, at which time gains or losses will be transferred into earnings.

Amerigo Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

At June 30, 2007, Candente's closing share price was Cdn\$1.47 per share and the fair market value of the investment was \$9,579,337.

b) Investment in Nikos

In fiscal 2004 Amerigo entered into an agreement to sell a 100% interest in three Canadian exploration properties to Nikos for consideration of 10,000,000 shares of Nikos. On August 18, 2006, Amerigo acquired a further 1.7 million units of Nikos Explorations at a cost of \$268,200. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one warrant entitling Amerigo to purchase an additional share of Nikos at a price of Cdn\$0.25 per share until August 18, 2008. At June 30, 2007, Amerigo held 11,666,667 common shares and 1,666,667 warrants of Nikos, which collectively represent approximately 26% of Nikos's issued and outstanding share capital (including the common shares issuable on the exercise of the warrants).

The investment in Nikos is accounted for using the equity method, given that Amerigo has significant influence over this investment. An investment loss of \$200,314 was recorded in the six months ended June 30, 2007, of which \$93,309 corresponds to losses incurred by Nikos in 2006 and recorded by management in 2007. At June 30, 2007, Nikos's closing share price was Cdn\$0.25 per share.

10 Segmented information

As at June 30, 2007, 81% of the Company's assets are located in Chile, 16% in Canada and 3% in other locations. All of the Company's revenues arise from its Chilean operations. The Company's sales to one customer represent 84 % of reported revenue.

11 Subsequent Event

In accordance with Amerigo's stated policy, on July 30, 2007 the Board of Directors of Amerigo declared a semi-annual dividend of Cdn 6.5¢ per share, payable on August 31, 2007 to shareholders of record as of August 22, 2007.